

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BILL SCHUETTE, MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Petitioner,

v.

COALITION TO DEFEND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION,
INTEGRATION AND IMMIGRANT RIGHTS AND FIGHT FOR
EQUALITY BY ANY MEANS NECESSARY (BAMN), ET AL.,
Respondents,

AND

CHASE CANTRELL, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* POLITICAL SCIENTISTS
GARY SEGURA, SHAUN BOWLER, TODD DONOVAN,
ZOLTAN HAJNAL, RODNEY HERO,
STEPHEN NICHOLSON, AND CAROLINE TOLBERT
IN SUPPORT OF CHASE CANTRELL RESPONDENTS**

DEREK T. HO
Counsel of Record
ALEXANDER S. EDELSON
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dho@khhte.com)

August 30, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. PROPOSAL 2 REORDERS THE POLITICAL PROCESS FOR PROPO- NENTS OF RACE-CONSCIOUS UNI- VERSITY ADMISSIONS POLICIES IN A WAY THAT PLACES SPECIAL BURDENS ON RACIAL AND ETHNIC MINORITIES	6
A. Proponents Of Race-Conscious University Admissions Policies Face Significant Barriers In Placing On The Statewide Ballot An Initiative That Would Repeal Proposal 2.....	7
B. Proponents Of Race-Conscious University Admissions Policies Also Face Significant Barriers In Obtain- ing Majority Support For Repealing Proposal 2.....	11
II. STATEWIDE BALLOT MEASURES IMPOSE COMPARATIVELY GREAT- ER BURDENS ON MINORITY IN- TERESTS THAN OTHER POLITICAL PROCESSES	19
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969).....	4, 20
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982)	4, 6, 20
 CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 (Equal Protection Clause)	4
Mich. Const.:	
Art. VIII, § 5	22
Art. XII:	
§ 1.....	5
§ 2.....	5, 7, 9, 11, 12
Mich. Comp. Laws:	
§ 168.282	23
§ 168.286	22
§ 168.287	22
§ 168.472a	5, 7, 9, 11
§ 168.475(2).....	10
§ 168.476(1).....	9
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

OTHER MATERIALS

- R. Michael Alvarez & Tara L. Butterfield, *The Resurgence of Nativism in California? The Case of Proposition 187 and Illegal Immigration* (Sept. 1997), available at <http://polmeth.wustl.edu/media/Paper/alvar97d.pdf> 18
- Arizona Sec'y of State, State of Arizona Official Canvass: 2010 General Election – November 2, 2010, at <http://www.azsos.gov/election/2010/General/Canvass2010GE.pdf> 17
- Derrick A. Bell, Jr., *The Referendum: Democracy's Barrier to Racial Equality*, 54 Wash. L. Rev. 1 (1978).....12, 13, 14
- Shaun Bowler et al., *Electoral Reform and Minority Representation: Local Experiments with Alternative Elections* (2003)..... 22
- Bruce E. Cain, "Voting Rights and Democratic Theory: Toward a Color-Blind Society?," in *Controversies in Minority Voting: The Voting Rights Act in Perspective* 261 (Bernard Grofman & Chandler Davidson eds., 1992)..... 23
- CNN.com, AmericaVotes2006 – Ballot Measures/ Michigan Proposition 2/Exit Poll, at <http://www.cnn.com/ELECTION/2006/pages/results/states/MI/I/01/epolls.0.html> 6, 16
- Todd Donovan et al., *State and Local Politics: Institutions and Reform* (2011)4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 21
- Richard L. Engstrom & Michael D. McDonald, *The Election of Blacks to City Councils: Clarifying the Impact of Electoral Arrangements on the Seats/Population Relationship*, 75 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 344 (1981) 22

William H. Flanigan & Nancy H. Zingale, <i>Political Behavior of the American Elec- torate</i> (12th ed. 2010).....	23
Barbara S. Gamble, <i>Putting Civil Rights to a Popular Vote</i> , 41 <i>Am. J. Pol. Sci.</i> 245 (1997)	4, 7, 8, 9
Elizabeth R. Gerber et al., <i>Minority Represen- tation in Multimember Districts</i> , 92 <i>Am. Pol. Sci. Rev.</i> 127 (1998).....	22
Zoltan L. Hajnal et al., <i>Minorities and Direct Legislation: Evidence from California Ballot Proposition Elections</i> , 64 <i>J. Pol.</i> 154 (2002)	12, 17, 18
Initiative & Referendum Institute:	
Statewide Initiative Usage [Michigan Initi- atives (1914-2000)], <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.iandrinsti-
tute.org/New%20IRI%20Website%20Info/I&R%20Research%20and%20
History/I&R%20at%20the%20Statewide%
20Level/Usage%20history/Michigan.pdf">http://www. iandrinsti- tute.org/New%20IRI%20Website %20Info/I&R%20Research%20and%20 History/I&R%20at%20the%20Statewide% 20Level/Usage%20history/Michigan.pdf	12
Statewide Initiatives Since 1904-2000, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.iandrinsti-
tute.org/New%20IRI%20Website%20Info/Drop%20
Down%20Boxes/Historical/Statewide%20
Initiatives%201904-2000.pdf">http://www.iandrinsti- tute.org/ New%20IRI%20Website%20Info/Drop%20 Down%20Boxes/Historical/Statewide%20 Initiatives%201904-2000.pdf	13
Valdimer O. Key, Jr., <i>American State Politics: An Introduction</i> (1956)	23
William C. Kidder, <i>Restructuring Higher Education Opportunity? African American Degree Attainment After Michigan's Ban on Affirmative Action</i> , A Civil Rights Project Policy Brief (Aug. 2013).....	6

Los Angeles Times:

Los Angeles Times Poll, Study #389 – Exit Poll: The General Election, November 5, 1996, *available at* <http://www.latimes.com/media/acrobat/2008-10/43120439.pdf> 17

Los Angeles Times Poll, Study #413 – Exit Poll: California Primary Election, June 2, 1998, *available at* http://www.latimesinteractive.com/pdfarchive/stat_sheets/la-timespoll413ss.pdf..... 18

Michigan Dep't of State:

Elections in Michigan, *at* http://www.michigan.gov/sos/0,4670,7-127-1633_8722---,00.html 22-23

General Election Voter Registration/Turnout Statistics, *at* http://michigan.gov/sos/0,4670,7-127-1633_8722-29616--,00.html 10

Kenneth P. Miller, *Constraining Populism: The Real Challenge of Initiative Reform*, 41 Santa Clara L.R. 1037 (2001) 21

Nebraska Sec'y of State, Nebraska Election 2008: Unofficial Election Results, *at* <http://www.sos.ne.gov/elec/2008/ElectNight/general.htm>..... 17

Oklahoma State Election Bd., Official Results: General Election – November 6, 2012, *at* http://www.ok.gov/elections/support/12gen_seb.html 17

Rene R. Rocha et al., *Race and Turnout: Does Descriptive Representation in State Legislatures Increase Minority Voting?*, 63 Pol. Res. Q. 890 (2010)..... 23

Peter Schrag, <i>Paradise Lost: California's Experience, America's Future</i> (1998).....	13
<i>The Oxford Handbook of American Political Parties and Interest Groups</i> (L. Sandy Maisel & Jeffrey M. Berry eds., 2010):	
David W. Brady, "Party Coalitions in the US Congress: Intra- V. Interparty," at 358.....	23
Dara Z. Strolovitch & M. David Forrest, "Social and Economic Justice Movements and Organizations," at 468	15
Caroline J. Tolbert & John A. Grummel, <i>Revisiting the Racial Threat Hypothesis: White Voter Support for California's Proposition 209</i> , 3 State Pol. & Pol'y Q. 183 (2003)	14, 17
Caroline J. Tolbert & Rodney E. Hero, <i>Race/Ethnicity and Direct Democracy: An Analysis of California's Illegal Immigration Initiative</i> , 58 J. Pol. 806 (1996)	18
Caroline J. Tolbert et al., "Election Law and Rules for Using Initiatives," in <i>Citizens as Legislators: Direct Democracy in the United States</i> 27 (Shaun Bowler et al. eds., 1998)	10, 11
Caroline J. Tolbert et al., <i>Initiative Campaigns: Direct Democracy and Voter Mobilization</i> , 37 Am. Pol. Res. 155 (2009)	15
Washington Sec'y of State, Elections Div., Elections Search – Results, at http://www.sos.wa.gov/elections/results_report.aspx?e=10&c=&c2=&t=&t2=5&p=&p2=&y=	17
